
 

 
 

112697444 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

 )  

In re: ) Chapter 11 

 )  

ZACHRY HOLDINGS, INC., et al.1 ) Case No. 24-90377 (MI) 

 )  

   Reorganized Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered) 

 )  

 

HICKS THOMAS LLP’S FINAL FEE APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE  

OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE  

PERIOD FROM MAY 21, 2024 THROUGH FEBRUARY 27, 2025 

 

Name of Applicant: Hicks Thomas LLP 

Applicant’s Role in Case: Attorneys to the Debtors  

Employment Order: July 10, 2024 [Docket No. 441]  

Effective as of May 21, 2024 

Interim Application (  )  Final 

Final Application (X)  

Beginning Date End Date 

Time period covered by this Application for 

which interim compensation has not 

previously been awarded: 

N/A N/A 

Were the services provided necessary to the administration of or 

beneficial at the time rendered toward the completion of the case? 

Yes 

Were the services performed in a reasonable amount of time 

commensurate with the complexity, importance and nature of the 

issues addressed? 

Yes 

Is the requested compensation reasonable based on the customary 

compensation charged by comparably skilled practitioners in other 

non-bankruptcy cases? 

Yes 

Do expense reimbursements represent actual and necessary 

expenses incurred? 

Yes 

  

 
1  The last four digits of Zachry Holdings, Inc’s tax identification number are 6814.  A complete list of each of the Reorganized 

Debtors in these chapter 11 cases and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers may be obtained on the 

website of the Reorganized Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at www.veritaglobal.net/ZHI.  The location of the Reorganized 

Debtors’ service address in these chapter 11 cases is:  P.O. Box 240130, San Antonio, Texas 78224. 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 1 of 12

¨2¤Q#m9$2     #~«

2490377250418000000000003

Docket #2768  Date Filed: 04/18/2025



 

2 
 

112697444 

Compensation Breakdown for the Third Interim Period Covered by This Application 

Total professional2 fees requested in this Application: $2,564,109.00 

Total professional hours covered by this Application: 3,707.20 

Average hourly rate3 for professionals: $691.66 

Total paraprofessional4 fees requested in this Application: $128,875.00 

Total actual paraprofessional hours covered by this Application: 528.80 

Average hourly rate for paraprofessionals: $243.71 

Total fees requested in this Application: $2,692,984.00 

Total expense reimbursements requested in this Application: $13,707.94 

Total fees and expenses requested in this Application:  $2,706,691.94 

Total fees and expenses awarded in all prior Applications: $2,706,691.94 

Plan Status:  On February 27, 2025, this Court entered an order confirming the Debtors’ chapter 

Further Modified First Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Zachry Holdings, 

Inc. and Its Debtor Affiliates [Docket No. 2362] (the “Plan”),.  On April 10, 2025, the Effective 

Date under the Plan occurred.  

 

Primary Benefits:  Hicks Thomas served as special litigation counsel to Debtors in connection 

with adversary proceedings including, Zachry Industrial, Inc. v. Golden Pass LNG Terminal 

LLC, Adv. Pro. No. 24-03105 (MI);  FLNG Liquefaction, LLC, et al. v. CB&I, et al., Adv. Pro. 

No. 24-03195; FLNG Liquefaction, LLC v. Zachry Industrial, Inc., Adv. Pro. No. 24-03189; 

Allianz Global Risk US Insurance Co., et al. v. Zachry Industrial, et al., Adv. Pro. No. 24-03190; 

Zachry Holdings, Inc. v. Omaha Public Power District, Adv. Pro. No. 25-03025 (MI), as wells 

as objections to proofs of claims filed by Alfred Miller Contracting Co. [POC 1553], Orion 

Construction [POC 1422], Common Wealth Electric [POC 1003], IBM [POC 181], Fairway 

Methanol [POC 1323], Integrated Power [POC 45-1, 45-2], WARN Act Related Claims [Docket 

No. 2551], and other contested proceedings including motions to enforce the GPX settlement 

[Docket No. 1694] and other related discovery motions.  

 

 
2  Includes partners, counsel, associates, and staff attorneys. 

3  Average hourly rates in this Application are calculated by dividing total fees by total hours covered by this Application, and 

litigation risk consulting attendant to negotiation of the plan, rounded to the nearest whole dollar. 

4  Includes legal assistants and an e-discovery professional. 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 2 of 12



 

 
 

112697444 

If you object to the relief requested, you must respond in writing.  Unless 

otherwise directed by the Court, you must file your response electronically at 

https://ecf.txsb.uscourts.gov/ within twenty-one days from the date this 

Application was filed.  If you do not have electronic filing privileges, you must 

file a written objection that is actually received by the clerk within twenty-one 

days from the date this Application was filed.  Otherwise, the Court may treat 

the pleading as unopposed and grant the relief requested.  

Hicks Thomas LLP (“Hicks Thomas”), attorneys for the above-captioned debtors and 

debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”) in these chapter 11 cases, files this final 

application (this “Application”) for the period from May 21, 2024 to and including February 27, 

2025 (the “Final Period”) requesting (i) final allowance of a total award of $2,706,691.94 for the 

Final Period representing (a) compensation in the amount of $2,692,984.00 for fees earned by 

Hicks Thomas for professional services to the Debtors during the Final Period, and 

(b) reimbursement of the actual and necessary expenses in the amount of $13,707.94 incurred by 

Hicks Thomas during the Final Period in connection with such services; and (ii) payment of any 

unpaid amounts of such allowance.  A proposed order in the form located on the Court’s website 

is attached hereto.  In support of this Application, Hicks Thomas states as follows:  

Jurisdiction, Venue, and Predicates for Relief 

 The United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas 

(the “Court”) has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334.  This matter is a core 

proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).  The Debtors confirm their consent to the entry of a final 

order by the Court.   

 Venue is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. 

 The predicates for the relief requested herein are section 330 of title 11 of the United 

States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. (the “Bankruptcy Code”), rule 2016 of the Federal Rules 

of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), rule 2016-1 of the Bankruptcy Local Rules 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 3 of 12



 

2 
 

112697444 

for the Southern District of Texas (the “Bankruptcy Local Rules”), paragraphs 136–37 of the 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order (I) Approving the Debtors’ Disclosure Statement 

on a Final Basis and (II) Confirming the Further Modified First Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan 

of Reorganization of Zachry Holdings, Inc. and Its Debtor Affiliates [Docket No. 2431] (the 

“Confirmation Order”), Article II.B. of the Plan, and the Order Establishing Procedures for 

Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Professionals [Docket No. 342] 

(“Compensation Procedures Order”). 

Procedural Background 

 On May 21, 2024 (the “Petition Date”), each Debtor filed a voluntary petition for 

relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code commencing the above-captioned chapter 11 cases.  

The Debtors continue to operate their businesses and manage their properties as debtors in 

possession pursuant to sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.  These chapter 11 cases 

are being jointly administered pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b).  No party has requested the 

appointment of a trustee or examiner in these chapter 11 cases.  On June 4, 2024, the Office of the 

United States Trustee for the Southern District of Texas (the “U.S. Trustee”) appointed the 

Statutory Unsecured Claimholders’ Committee (the “Committee”) [Docket No. 176]. 

 A detailed description of the Debtors and their businesses, including the facts and 

circumstances giving rise to these chapter 11 cases, is set forth in the Declaration of Mohsin Y. 

Meghji in Support of Debtors’ Petitions and Requests for First Day Relief [Docket No. 7] and the 

Disclosure Statement.1 

 On July 9, 2024, the Court entered an order authorizing the retention of Hicks 

Thomas as counsel to the Debtors effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 440].  

 
1  Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Plan. 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 4 of 12



 

3 
 

112697444 

 On June 25, 2024, the Court entered the Compensation Procedures Order, which 

set forth a procedure pursuant to which retained professionals, including Hicks Thomas, were: (1) 

to file monthly fee statements (each, a “Monthly Fee Statement”), including a detailed statement 

of services rendered and expenses incurred for that particular month, and serve same on certain 

parties; and (2) to file interim applications (each, an “Interim Fee Application”) covering 

approximately three-month long periods and serve same on certain parties. 

 Pursuant to the Compensation Procedures Order, Hicks Thomas filed and served 

Monthly Fee Statements and Interim Fee Applications as follows:  

Date Filed Docket No. Document 

07/24/2024 619 First Monthly Fee Statement 

08/06/2024 705 Second Monthly Fee Statement 

09/09/2024 922 Third Monthly Fee Statement 

09/20/2024 999 First Interim Fee Application 

10/26/2024 1174 Fourth Monthly Fee Statement 

11/08/2024 1338 Fifth Monthly Fee Statement 

12/05/2024 1629 Sixth Monthly Fee Statement 

12/20/2024 1777 Second Interim Fee Application 

01/13/2025 1913 Seventh Monthly Fee Statement 

02/12/2025 2127 Eighth Monthly Fee Statement 

03/05/2025 2481 Ninth Monthly Fee Statement 

03/26/2025 2626 Third Interim Fee Application 

 

 In support of this Application, Second Interim Fee Application submits these 

Monthly Fee Statements and Interim Fee Application, which are incorporated herein by reference.   

Terms and Conditions of Employment and Compensation 

 The terms and conditions of Hicks Thomas’s employment by the Debtors and 

compensation to be paid to Hicks Thomas by the Debtors are specifically outlined in the Debtors’ 

Application for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Retention and Employment of Hicks Thomas 

LLP as Attorneys to the Debtors Effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 770] (the “Retention 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 5 of 12



 

4 
 

112697444 

Application”).  Postpetition compensation paid to Hicks Thomas by the Debtors has been paid 

from the Debtors’ estates, in accordance with the Compensation Procedures Order. 

Professional Services Provided by Hicks Thomas to the Debtors 

 Hicks Thomas has assisted the Debtors in all matters in these chapter 11 cases.  In 

support of this Application, Hicks Thomas submits the following:  

• For the Final Period: 

o A summary of hours expended and fees earned grouped by timekeeper attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

o A summary of hours expended and fees earned grouped by project category 

attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

o A summary of hours expended and fees earned grouped by project category and by 

timekeeper attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

o A summary of hours expended and fees earned grouped by timekeeper attached 

hereto as Exhibit D. 

 The following is a summary, by matter, of the most significant professional services 

provided by Hicks Thomas to the Debtors during the Final Period.   

• Golden Pass Project Litigation 

 

Hicks Thomas represented Debtor Zachry Industrial, Inc. (ZII) in the adversary proceeding 

styled Zachry Industrial, Inc. v. Golden Pass LNG Terminal LLC, Adv. Pro. No. 24-03105 (MI) 

(the “ZII Litigation”).  Through the ZII Litigation, ZII sought to avoid multiple agreements and 

contract amendments that defendant Golden Pass LNG Terminal LLC (“Golden Pass”) induced 

through inequitable conduct and to recover more than $1 billion in consideration given to Golden 

Pass in these transactions without receiving reasonably equivalent value in return.  Hicks Thomas 

also assisted in contesting Golden Pass’s attempts to compel acceptance or rejection of the parties’ 

contract in the bankruptcy [Docket No. 299].  Through its aggressive prosecution of ZII’s claims, 

Hicks Thomas was instrumental in resolving the Golden Pass dispute, which the Court approved 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 6 of 12



 

5 
 

112697444 

on August 12, 2024. The Golden Pass dispute was the precipitating cause of Zachry’s bankruptcy, 

and its successful resolution paved the way for Debtor’s successful exit from bankruptcy.  

Based on Hicks Thomas’s involvement in the Golden Pass dispute, it also represented 

Debtors in ZII’s objections to proofs of claims filed by Alfred Miller Contracting [POC 1553] and 

Orion Construction [POC 1422].  

• Freeport LNG Litigation 

 

Hicks Thomas represented Debtor Zachry Industrial, Inc. in separate adversary 

proceedings related to the Freeport Liquified Natural Gas (FLNG) facility in which FLNG and its 

insurers sought $1.5 billion arising out of an explosion at the FLNG facility (Adversary Nos. 24-

03189 and 24-03190) (collectively the “FLNG Explosion Cases”) and more than $450 million 

arising out of General Electric manufactured compression motors at the Facility (Adversary No. 

24-03195) (“FLNG GE Motor Case”).  Hicks Thomas obtained a complete dismissal of the 

FLNG Explosion Cases extinguishing $1.5 billion in potential liability.  Hicks Thomas also 

obtained summary judgment on $400 million of consequential damages claims in the FLNG GE 

Motor Case.  

• Omaha Public Power Department Project Disputes 

 

Hicks Thomas represents ZII in various disputes arising out of the Omaha Public Power 

Department (OPPD) construction project, which has experienced numerous delays due to reasons 

beyond Zachry’s control and resulted in claims exceeding $50 million.  In Adversary Proceeding 

24-90377, Hicks Thomas has orchestrated ZII’s effort to invalidate more than $40 million in 

improper liquidated damages sought by OPPD for delays in the completion of construction on two 

electrical power generation plants.  Hicks Thomas was also chosen by Debtors to represent ZII in 

the most significant and contentious vendor disputes arising from the OPPD project, including 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 7 of 12



 

6 
 

112697444 

Proofs of Claim 181 and 1003. Hicks Thomas has also advised Zachry on the enforcement of its 

contractual rights in numerous disputes with OPPD as Zachry completes the project.  The detailed 

descriptions demonstrate that Hicks Thomas was heavily involved in performing services for the 

Debtors on a daily basis, to meet the needs of the Debtors’ estates in these chapter 11 cases. 

 In the ordinary course of Hicks Thomas’s practice, Hicks Thomas maintains a 

record of expenses incurred in the rendition of professional services required by the Debtors and 

their estates for which reimbursement is sought.  As noted above, a summary of Hicks Thomas’s 

expenses for the Final Period is attached as Exhibit D. The expenses incurred for which Hicks 

Thomas seeks reimbursement include, but are not limited to, filing fees, travel expenses (including 

airfare, hotel, and taxis), and meals.  These charges are intended to reimburse Hicks Thomas’s 

direct operating costs, which are not incorporated into Hicks Thomas’s hourly billing rates.  Hicks 

Thomas charges external costs at the vendor’s cost without markup. 

Legal Analysis for Allowance of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses 

 By this Application, Hicks Thomas seeks allowance of compensation for 

professional services rendered in the amount of $2,692,984.00 and reimbursement of actual and 

necessary expenses in the amount of $13,707.94 that Hicks Thomas incurred for the Final Period.  

The blended rate of all Hicks Thomas timekeepers in this Application for the Final Period is 

$2,706,691.94.  In support of the Application, Hicks Thomas submits its prior Monthly Fee 

Statements and Interim Fee Applications, which are incorporated herein by reference.  

 Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code provides that a court may award a professional 

employed under section 327 of the Bankruptcy Code “reasonable compensation for actual 

necessary services rendered . . . and reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.”  11 U.S.C. 

§ 330(a)(1).  Section 330 also sets forth the criteria for the award of such compensation and 

reimbursement: 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 8 of 12



 

7 
 

112697444 

In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be 

awarded, the court should consider the nature, extent, and the value 

of such services, taking into account all relevant factors, including— 

(a) the time spent on such services;  

(b) the rates charged for such services; 

(c) whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or 

beneficial at the time at which the service was rendered toward the 

completion of, a case under this title; 

(d) whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount 

of time commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature 

of the problem, issue, or task addressed; and 

(e) whether the compensation is reasonable based on the customary 

compensation charged by comparably skilled practitioners in cases 

other than cases under this title. 

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3). 

 This Application readily meets the standards of section 330 and applicable case law 

for compensation for services rendered on behalf of the Debtors’ estates and for the administration 

of these chapter 11 cases.  

 As a result of its representation of the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, Hicks 

Thomas incurred expenses which it billed to the Debtors’ estates.  The disbursements for such 

services are not included in Hicks Thomas’s overhead for the purpose of setting billing rates and 

Hicks Thomas has made every effort to minimize its disbursements in these chapter 11 cases.  The 

actual expenses incurred in providing professional services were necessary, reasonable, and 

justified under the circumstances to serve the needs of the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases.  

Among other things, Hicks Thomas makes sure that all expenses for which it seeks reimbursement 

were reasonable and appropriate.   

 In conclusion, the services provided by Hicks Thomas have been necessary to the 

administration of the Debtors’ estates in the Final Period, and beneficial at the time at which the 

services were rendered toward the successful prosecution of the Debtors’ cases.  Further, Hicks 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 9 of 12



 

8 
 

112697444 

Thomas performed the services within a reasonable amount of time commensurate with the 

complexity, importance, nature of the problems, issues, and tasks addressed on behalf of 

the Debtors’ estates.  Finally, the compensation sought is reasonable based on the customary 

compensation charged by comparably skilled practitioners in bankruptcy cases filed in this district.  

Hicks Thomas requests that the Court determine that the nature, extent, and value of these services 

were appropriate under the circumstances at the time the services were rendered.  

 Although Hicks Thomas has made every effort to include all fees earned and 

expenses incurred during the Final Period, some fees and expenses might not be included in this 

Application due to delays caused by accounting and processing during the Final Period.  Hicks 

Thomas reserves the right to make further applications to this Court for allowance of such fees and 

expenses not included herein.  Subsequent applications will be filed in accordance with the 

Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Bankruptcy Local Rules, the Compensation 

Procedures Order, the Confirmation Order, and Plan.  

WHEREFORE, Hicks Thomas requests that the Court enter an order, substantially in the 

form attached hereto, granting final allowance of and payment of any unpaid portion of 

(a) compensation for professional services to the Debtors in the amount of $2,692,984.00 for fees 

earned by Hicks Thomas for professional services to the Debtors during the Final Period, and 

(b) reimbursement of 100% of the actual and necessary expenses incurred by Hicks Thomas during 

the Final Period in connection with such services in the amount of $13,707.94, for a total award 

of $2,706,691.94 for the Final Period. 

[remainder of page left intentionally blank] 

  

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 10 of 12



 

9 
 

112697444 

Dated: April 18, 2025 

 Houston, Texas 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

HICKS THOMAS LLP 

 

By: /s/ John B. Thomas 

John B. Thomas, Attorney-in-Charge 

Southern District Bar No. 10675 

HICKS THOMAS, LLP 

700 Louisiana, Suite 2300 

Houston, Texas 77002 

(713) 547-9100 

(713) 547-9150 (Facsimile) 

  

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 11 of 12



 

 
 

112697444 

Certificate of Service 

I certify that on April 18, 2025, I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served via 

the Electronic Case Filing System for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District 

of Texas. 

/s/ Charles R. Koster 

Charles R. Koster 

 

 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 12 of 12



 

 
 

112697444 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

 

 )  

In re: ) Chapter 11 

 )  

ZACHRY HOLDINGS, INC., et al.1 ) Case No. 24-90377 (MI) 

 )  

   Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered) 

 )  

 

FINAL ORDER ALLOWING COMPENSATION 

AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 

(Docket No. ____) 

 

The Court has considered the final application for compensation and reimbursement of 

expenses filed by Hicks Thomas LLP (the “Applicant”).  The Court orders: 

 The Applicant is allowed compensation and reimbursement of expenses in the 

amount of $2,706,691.94 for the period set forth in the application. 

 The compensation and reimbursement of expenses allowed in this order and all 

previous interim allowances of compensation and reimbursement of expenses are approved on a 

final basis.  

 The Reorganized Debtors are authorized to disburse any unpaid amounts allowed 

by paragraphs 1 or 2 of this Order. 

____________________________________ 

MARVIN ISGUR 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 

 

 
1  The last four digits of Zachry Holdings, Inc.‘s tax identification number are 6814.  A complete list of each of the Reorganized 

Debtors in these chapter 11 cases and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers may be obtained on the 

website of the Reorganized Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at www.veritaglobal.net/ZHI.  The location of the Reorganized 

Debtors’ service address in these chapter 11 cases is:  P.O. Box 240130, San Antonio, Texas 78224. 

Case 24-90377   Document 2768-1   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 1 of 1



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-2   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 1 of 2



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-2   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 2 of 2



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 1 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 2 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 3 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 4 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 5 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 6 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 7 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 8 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 9 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-3   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 10 of 10



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-4   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 1 of 5



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-4   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 2 of 5



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-4   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 3 of 5



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-4   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 4 of 5



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-4   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 5 of 5



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 1 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 2 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 3 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 4 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 5 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 6 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 7 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 8 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 9 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 10 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 11 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 12 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 13 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 14 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 15 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 16 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 17 of 18



Case 24-90377   Document 2768-5   Filed in TXSB on 04/18/25   Page 18 of 18


